
~ 0 td C0 
.? ~ ~~ 

a:i E-=.c=:""" 

-iv•~ 
<S//c sc"(\0 

ITEM No.: 

I E-3. 

TITLE: 

AGENDA REQUEST FORM 
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

MEETING DATE 2020-06-23 10:05 - Regular School Board Meeting 

AGENDA ITEM ITEMS 

CATEGORY E. OFFICE OF STRATEGY & OPERATIONS 

DEPARTMENT I Procurement & Warehousing Services 

ecommendation lo Approve Second Amendment to Agreement • 59-093E - Imagine Learning and Literacy Software Program 

Special Order Request 
0 Yes @ No 

Time 

Open Agenda 

0 Yes @ No 

pprove the recommendation of the above Second Amendment to Agreement. Contract Term: February 5, 2019 through June 30, 2021, Two (2) Years, Four (4) 

ontl1s; User Department: Bilingual/ESOL; Awarded Amount: S1 ,009,000; Awarded Vendor(s): Imagine Learning, Inc.; Small/Minority/Women Business Enterprise 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 

The Imagine Leaming Language and Literacy Program is used lo bridge the oral language and literacy gap for all English language learners in grades K-8. The 

purpose of this Second Amendment is to facilitate the direct transfer of Assessment Data from Imagine Leaming, Inc. lo Ellevation Inc., at no additional cost lo The 

School Board of Broward County, Florida. The Agreement with Ellevation Inc. is included in the Agenda as EE-7. 

This Agreement has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel. 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

@ Goal 1: High Quality Instruction Q Goal 2: Safe & Supportive Environment Q Goal 3: Effective Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

!There is no additional financial impact to the District. 

EXHIBITS: (List) 

(1) Executive Summary (2) Financial Analysis Worksheet (3) Agreement (4) Original Executed Documents 

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

APPROVED 
(For Official School Board Records Office Only) 

Name: Victoria Saldala 

Name: Mary C Coker 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior Leader & Title 
Maurice L. Woods - Chief Strategy & Operations Officer 

ectronic 1gnature 

Maurice Woods 
6/15/2020, 4:42:22 PM 

Form #4189 Revised 07/25/2019 
RWR/ MLW/MCCNS:kg 

Approved In Open 
Board Meeting On: 

By: 

Phone: 754-321-2589 

Phone: -754-321-0501 

JUN 2 3 2020 



Introduction 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Recommendation to Approve Second Amendment to Agreement 
59-093E - Imagine Learning and Literacy Software Program 

Responsible: Procurement & Warehousing Services (PWS) 

This request is to approve the Second Amendment to Agreement between Imagine Learning, Inc., and The 
School Board of Broward County, Florida (SBBC). The Agreement was approved at the School Board 
Operational Meeting on February 5, 2019, under item EE-10, starting February 5, 2019 through June 30, 
2021 with an approved spending authority of$494,000. A First Amendment to the Agreement was approved 
at the Regular School Board Meeting on June 25, 2019, under item EE-15 to facilitate the purchase of 
additional licenses, with an additional approved spending authority of$5 l 5,000, bringing the total approved 
spending authority to $1,009,000. 

The purpose of this Second Amendment to the Agreement is to facilitate the direct transfer of Assessment 
Data from Imagine Learning, Inc. to Ellevation Inc. , which includes Lexile Scores, Literacy Scores, and 
Oral Vocabulary Scores at no additional cost to SBBC. The agreement with Ellevation Inc. is included in 
the Agenda as EE-7. 

There is no financial impact to the District. 

Goods/Services Description 
Responsible: Bilingual/ESOL Department 

Program Goal: Use Imagine Learning Language and Literacy to bridge the oral language and literacy gap 
for all English language learners in grades K-8. 

Student Experience: 
• Students are given an adaptive placement test and provided with a prescriptive learning path. 
• Ongoing program monitoring and assessments will provide scaffolded, accelerated, or remediated 

instruction as needed. 
• Students are provided foundational skills to fill learning gaps while being exposed to grade-level 

content. 

Procurement Method 
Responsible: PWS 

Pursuant to Rule 6A -1.012, I l(b), and 14, Florida Administrative Code and Purchasing Policy 3320, 
Section II.H, authorizes the purchase of any type of copyrighted materials, instructional materials and 
computer software without competitive solicitations. 

Financial Impact 
Responsible: PWS and Bilingual/ESOL Department 

There is no financial impact to the District. 

_ mancm t T bl mnac - a e: 

Action Date 
Term 

Amount 
(Months) 

Ori_ginal spending authority request 2/5/2019 28 $ 494,000 

1'1 Amendment+ additional spending authority request 6/25/2019 $ 515,000 

2nd Amendment to the Agreement 6/23/2020 

New Total Contract Amount 28 $ 1,009,000 

The financial impact amount represents an estimated contract value; however, the amount authorized will 
not exceed the estimated contract award amount. 



~ PROCUREMENT & WAREHOUSING SERVICES 
'( 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS WORKSHEET 

.-.it~ ,.,•.~•/~ , 0i~~-~'1L~,;.::..,:·.-i':~•~-i•:;.~ ?•.-".: 
New Bid# (Ex: 10-004R): N/A Preparation Date: 
Previous Bid II ( Ex: 10-004R): 59-093E Buyer/PA: 
New Bid Award Total: N/A 
Previous Award Total: $1,009,000 Bid Title: 

Bid Type: EXTENSION OF BIO 

Previous Bid Term (Start Date): 2/5/2019 New Bid Term (In Months): 

Previou.s Bid Term (End Date): 6/30/2021 II of Months Into Bid: 

Purchase Order(s) Spend: $982,900 

P Card Purchases: $0 

Total Invoiced-to-Date Amount (PO+ Peard Purchases): $982,900 

Average Monthly Expenditure: $61,431 

Unused Authorized Spending: $26,100 

Est .• Foretasted Spend (For Entire Bid Term): 

. • '.¥ l>i,i:.!.i.'aM.i>.'..."L:I' 

"' 
;~{'(.;,,,;: 11J~.•l•I•l:ll •r,aJ;I.W:~•l1l / -~ 

Awarded Vendors: M/WBE Status (If applicable): 

118926-IMAGINE LEARNING INC 

NOTES (Type Below): 

s 

June 15, 2020 
KARLENE GRANT 

Imagine Language and Literacy 

Software Program 

16 

Spend: 
982,900 

982 900 

982.900 

Data Source: SAP and Works (Bank of America system) Prepared on: I 6/14/2020 
All Information included in this summary is based on the preparation date listed above and may change at any time beyond that date. 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT 

. ··rl~!S SEC::tD AMENDME~.1 TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of 
thi~ 'day of '-. ,uk::f_ , 20_W_, by and between 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORJDA 
(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), 

a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 

and 

IMAGINE LEARNING, INC. 
(hereinafter referred to as "VENDOR"), 

whose principal place of business is 
382 W. Park Circle, Suite 100, Provo, UT 84604 

WHEREAS, SBBC and VENDOR entered into an Agreement dated February 5, 2019 
that expires on June 30, 2021 (hereafter "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, SBBC's goal is the use of Imagine Language & Literacy to bridge the oral 
language and literacy gap for all English language learners (ELL) in grades K-8; and 

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2019, SBBC and VENDOR entered into a First Amendment of 
the Agreement for the purchase of additional licenses; and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend certain provisions of the Agreement 
through this Second Amendment to Agreement (hereafter ''Amendment"). 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants 
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

1.0 I Recitals. The Parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct 
and that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference. 

1.02 Amended Provisions. The parties hereby agree to the following amended 
provisions to the Agreement: 

Second Ame11d111e11/ with Imagine Leaming. Inc. 
Page I of4 



The following prov1s1on shall be added to section 2.04 SBBC Disclosure of 
Education Records. of the Agreement, by interlineation, as of the date of this Second 
Amendment as follows: 

(f) VENDOR shall provide, the following Assessment Data directly to 
Ellevation Inc. at no additional cost to SBBC: Lexile Score, Literacy Score, and 
Oral Vocabulary Score. 

1.03 Order of Precedence among Agreement Documents. In the event of 
conflict between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the 
provisions of the following documents shall take precedence in this order: 

a) this Second Amendment to Agreement; then 
b) the First Amendment to Agreement; then 
c) the Agreement. 

1.04 Other Provisions Remain in Force. Except as expressly provided herein, 
all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

1.05 Authoritv. Each person signing this Second Amendment to Agreement on 
behalf of e ither party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this 
Second Amendment to Agreement on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to 
bind and obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this Second Amendment 
to Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Second 
Amendment to Agreement on the date first above written. 

!THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOWJ 

Page 2 of4 
Second A111e11dmc111 with Imagine learning. Inc. 



/ 

.---
- . __ ,. 

!';;: -

7\<-\ i· 

ATTEST: · 

FOR SBBC: 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BRO\\/ ARD 
COUNTY. FLORIDA 

~th.Clair 

Pm10- f. ~r'1 

/\pproved as to form and Legal Content: 
Digitally signed by Kathe.lyn Jacques-

r j 1 
Adams, Esq. - kathelyn.jacques­

at/,..lf]J '- c<:fr'. cu,1, d•r.j adams@gbrowardschools.com 
( "V Reason: Imagine Learning. Inc. - Second 

Amendment 
Date: 2020.06.15 0 7:03:26 -04'00' 

Office of the General Counsel 

!THIS SPACE lNTENTlONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS\ 

Page 3 of 4 



(Corporate Seal) 

ATTEST: 

-or-

krg;j :> 

FOR VENDOR: 

IMAGINE LEARNING, INC. 

, Secretary 
Printed Name: J. Brent Taylor 

Title: Vice President, Finance 

The Following Notarization is Required for Everv Agreement Without Regard to 
Whether the Party Chose to Use a Secretary's Attestation or Two (2) Witnesses. 

STATE OF UTAH 
----------

COUNTY OF UTAH 
---"------------

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of !XI physical presence 
or D online notarization, this ,111/z.oW (date) by J. Brent Taylor (name 
of officer or agent, title of officer or agent) of Imagine Learning. Inc. 
(name of coqJoration acknowledging), a UT AH (slate or place of 
incorporation) corporation, on behalf of the corporation. He/she is [Kl personally known to me or 
has produced ______ _______ (type of identification) as identification and 
who !RI did/0 did not first take an oath this 11th day of JUNE , 2020. 

My Commission Expires: 

(SEAL) 

J\DRll:,'!' ·:: :,:. RYTriNG 
No!.ir/ Put;·i: , St3'.2 ci Utah 

Co111miS.-; ion /; 701930 
A1y C.r.1:riss;or, ~ 

AUS'.1~ T :C3. 2:.22 

Second A 111e11dme111 11'ilh /111af;i11e Learning, Inc. 

Adrienne M. Rytting 
Notary's Printed Name 

701930 
Notary's Commission No. 

Page 4 of4 



AGENDA REQUEST FORM 
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

MEETING DATE 2019-02-0510:05- School Board Operational Meeting 

AGENDA ITEM ITEMS 1---------------------------C ATE GORY EE. OFFICE OF STRATEGY & OPERATIONS 

DEPARTMENT jProcurement & Warehousing Services 

irect Negotiation Recommendation o! S500,000 or Less - 59-093E - Imagine Leaming and Lileracy Software PrO!jram 

Special Order Request 
0 Yes 0 No 

Time 

Open Agenda 

0 Yes O No 

pprove the recomrr.endalion to award the above Agreement_ Contract Term: Fe!lrua:y 5. 2019 through June 30, 2021. 2 Years, 4 Months; User Department: 

il:ngual/ESOL: Award Amount S4!J4,000 Awarded Vendor(s): Imagine Lcoming. Inc.; SmaWMinorityNVomcn Business Enterprise Vencor(s): None. 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 

The Bilingual/ESOL Department is seeking lo expand usoge of Imagine Leaming Language and Litc r:icy to include .i ll K-5 newcomer English language learners 

dcntiried in the Entering/Emerging levels of language proficiency to bridge the oml lan!)uage and tiler.i cy gap. The program and assessments a r~ aligned with 

'=lorida and World-Class lnst ruc:ional Design and Assessment Slaooards . Trans lations of instructions, voc.1bulary, nnd fee<!back are available throL19h the fi rsl­

.inguage support feature in fiheon (15) languages and gradually fades away a s the student progresses to higher levels of English proficiency. 

This Agreement has been reviewed and approved as lo form and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel. 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

Q Goal 1: High Quality Instruction 0 Goal 2: Continuous Improvement O Goal 3: Effective Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

lfhc estimated finnncial impact to the District will be $494,000. The funding source will come from the Enhonccd lnstruclional Opportunities for Recently Anived 

mmigranl Children and Tit le 111, Part A Gr:int. The financi .il impact amount represents an estimated contract value; however, the amount authorized will not 

?xcetld the estim.ited contract awJrd amount. 

EXHIBITS: (List) 

(1) Executive Summary (2) Agreement (3) Financial Analysis Worksheet (4) Florida Implementation (5) Imagine Learning Activity Brief-
Broward All Implementations 

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF AODITlONAL INFORMATION: 

APPROVED Name: Victoria Saldala 

(For 01:ocial School lloai d Rc,co1ds OH',co Only) Name: Mary C. Coker 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior Leader & Title 
Maurice L. Woods - Chief Strategy & Operations Officer 

Sionature 

cctromc ,gnalurc 

Maurice Woods 
1/24/2019, 12:31 :23 PM 

Form #4189 Rovlscd 08/04//2017 
RWRJ MLW/MCCNS:kg 

Approved In Open 
Board Meeting On: 

By: 

Phone: 754-321-2589 

Phone: 754-321 -0501 

FEB O 5 2019 

School Board Chair 



~otd c 0 
.? Y (,~ AGENDA REQUEST FORM 
~ ~-~ =- ~ THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA ~v-.~ 

G-<Sl/c sc~o0 MEETING DATE 2019-06-25 10:05 - Regular School Board Meeting 

ITEM No.: AGENDA ITEM ITEMS 

I EE-1S. CATEGORY EE, OFFICE OF STRATEGY & OPERATIONS 

DEPARTMENT jProcurement & Warehousing Services 

ecommendation to Approve Add iticnal Spending Aulhority • 59--093E - Imagine Leaming and Literacy Software Program 

I 
Special Order Request 
0 Yes @ No 

Time 

Open Agenda 

(!) Yes O Nol 

pprove the Recommendation for Additional Spending Authority. Contract Term: February 5, 2019 through June 30. 2021, 2 Years and 4 Months: User 

epartrnent B:!ingua~'ESOL; Additional Reques1ed Amount: $515,000: New Award Amount: 51,009,000 Awarded VendOf(s): Imagine Leaming, Inc.; 

mall/MinorityN~omen Business Enterprise Vendor(s): None. 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 

The BilinguaUESOL Department has expanded the usage of Imagine Learning Language and Literacy to include all K-5 newcomer English language learners 

dcnlified in the Entering/Emerging levels of language proriciency. Al the lime of the original pu1chasc, only English language learners classified as A 1/ELP Level 1 

veic iocluded. The program and assessments are al~ncd with Florida and World-Class lnstn.Jc.tional Design and Assessment Standards. In order to meet the 

needs of all K-5 newcomer students, A2/ELP level 2, the BilinguaUESOL Oepanmenl is requesting an increase in licenses. 

This Agreement has been reviewed and approved as lo form and legal content by the Office or the General Counsel. 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

Q Goal 1: High Quality Instruction 0 Goal 2: Continuous Improvement O Goal 3: Effective Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

Tho estimated financial impact to the District will be S515,000. The contract aw.ird amount was for S494,000. The request is to increase tho spending authority by 

5480,000 bringing lhe new contract value to S 1,009,000. The fund ing source will come from Enhanced lnslruciional Opportunities !or RecenUy-Arrived Immigrant 

Children and Youth Grant. and Tille Ill, Pan A Grant. Tho financial impact amoun1 represen1s an estfma1ed conlrac:I value; however, the amount authorized will not 

~xcccd lhe estimated contract oward omount. 

EXHIBITS: (List) 

(1) Executive Summary (2) Agreement (3) Approved ARF 2-05-2019 SBOM EE-10 (4) Financial Analysis Worksheet 

BOARD ACTION: 
SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

APPRO\IED 
Name: Victoria Saldala 

(For Olf,cial Scoool Board Records O!f,ca On:yJ Name: Mary C. Coker 

THE SCHOOL-BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior Leader & Title · 
Maurice L. Woods - Chief Strategy & Operations Officer 

cctromc ,gnature 

Maurice Woods 
6/18/2019, 8:52:16 AM 

Fonn #4189 Rovlsod 0610512019 
RWR/ MLW/MCCNS:kg 

Approved In Open 
Board Meeting On: 

By: 

Phone: 754-321-2590 

Phone: 754-321 -0501 

JUN 2 5 201~ 

\fµatJ..vv~ ~ 
School Board Chair 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT 

uzTHIS ~1,1~ ~MENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this 
..l5~ay of r-'t-e.-..--2019 by and between 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(hereinafter referred to as ··SBBC""). 

a body corporate and political subdivision of the Stntc of Florida. 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third A venue, Fort Lauderdale. Florida 33301 

and 

IMAGINE LEARNING, INC. 
(hereinafter referred to as --vENDOR .. ). 

whose principal place of business is 
382 W. Park Circle. Suite I 00. Provo. UT 84604 

WHEREAS. SBBC and VENDOR entered into an Agreement dated February 5. 2019 
(hereafter ··Agreement''): and 

WHEREAS. SBBC's goal is the use of Imagine Langunge & Literacy to bridge the oral 
language and literacy gap for all English language learners (ELL) in grades K-8: and 

WHEREAS. the Agreement is being amended to purchase additional licenses: and 

WHEREAS. the parties mutually desire to amend certain provisions of the Agreement 
through this First Amendment to Agreement (hereafter ·'Amendment .. ). 

NOW, THEREFORE. in consideration of the premises and or the mutual covenants 
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration. the receipt and sufficiency of which 
is hereby acknowledged. the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

1.0 I Recitals. The Parties agree that the foregoing recitals arc tnic and correct and 
that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference. 

1.02 Amended Provisions. The parties hereby agree to the following amended 
provisions to the Agreement: 

The following provisions shall replace the-respective provisions in the Agreement, by 
intcrlineation, as follows: 

2.03 Cost of Services. VENDOR shall be paid up to One Million. Twenty-Nine 
Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($1.029.000.00) after receipt of an appropriate invoice 
for satisfactory implementation of their solution and delivery of professional development 
as detailed below: 

Pogc I of-' 



(a) Year 1: SBBC shall pay VENDOR shall up to Four Hundred Twenty-Seven 
Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($427.000.00) within thirty (30) days after 
receipt of an appropriate invoice in amounts as detailed below: 

I) Two Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars and 00/ l 00 Cents ($240.000.00) for 
Imagine Language & Literacy subscription licenses. This includes Three 
Thousand (3,000) Imagine Language & Literacy subscription licenses at a 
price of Eighty Dollars and 00/ I 00 Cents ($80.00) per license. 

2) Up to One Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Cents 
($175,000.00) with SBBC's option to purchase up to Twenty Five Hundred 
(2,500) additional Imagine Language & Literacy subscription licenses at a 
price of Seventy Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($70.00) per license. SBBC is 
under no obligation to purchase any ndditional Language & Literacy 
subscription licenses. However. should SBBC wish 10 exercise its option 
to purchase ndditional Language & Literacy subscription licenses at that 
rate, SBBC district staff will communicate lo VENDOR the exact amount 
of additional licenses to he purchased for the 2019-2020 school year. 

3) Twelve Thousand Dollars' and 00/100 Cents ($ l '.to00.00) after 
satisfactorily performing ten ( I 0) days or training and professional 
development, as determined by SBBCs staft: 

(b) Year 2: VENDOR shall be paid up to Six Hundred. Two Thousand Dollars and 
00/100 Cents ($602.000.00) within thirty (30) days alter receipt of an appropriate 
invoice in amounts as detailed below: 

I) Two Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($240.000.00) for 
Imagine Language & Literacy subscription licenses. This ii1cludcs Three 
Thousand (3,000) Imagine Language & Literacy subscription licenses at a 
price of Eighty Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($80.00) per license. 

2) Up to Three Hundred fifty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Cents 
($350.000.00) with SBBCs option to purchase up to and Five Thousand 
(5.000) Imagine Language & Literacy subscription licenses at a price of 
Seventy Dollars and 00/ I 00 Cents ($70.00) per I icense. SBBC is under no 
obligation to purchase any additional Language & Literacy subscription 
licenses. However. should SBBC wish to exercise its option to purchase 
additional Language & Literacy subscription licenses at that rate. SBBC 
district staff will communicate to VENDOR the exact amount of additional 
licenses to be purchased for the 2020-2021 school year. 

3) Twelve Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($12.000.00) within thi11y (30) 
days after performing ten ( I 0) days of training and professional 
development. as detennined by Sl3BC's staff. 

1.03 Order of Precedence among Agreement Documents. In the event of connict 
between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein. the provisions of 
the following documents shall take precedence in this order: 

a) this First Amendment to Agreement; then 

f>:igc 2 of -t 



b) the Agreement. 

1.04 Other Provisions Remain in Force. Except as expressly provided herein, 
all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

I .05 Authoritv. Each person signing this First Amendment to Agreement on behalf 
of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this First 
Amendment to Agreement on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and 
obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this First Amendment to Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this First 
Amendment to Agreement on the date first above written. 

FORSBBC: 

(Corporate Sea~) . 

~ 
Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD 
COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Approved as to Form and Legal Content: 
Dlgl!~lly signed by Kathelyn Jacques­.... . J ,,f . Adams. Esq. - kathelyn.Jacques­

.,._,,p; . · '=jf'""' ·"fr.f,.,.,J adams@gbrowardschools.com 
. Reason: lmagin~ Learning. ln'­

Dete-: 2019.06.13 IS:.30:47-04'00' 

Office of the General Counsel 

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 

Page 3 of 4 
First Amcndmen1 wirh Imagine Ltarnint:. Im:. 



(Corporate Seal) 

ATTEST: 

FOR VENDOR: 

IMAGINE LEARNING, INC. 

, Secretary 
Printed Name: J. Brent Taylor 

-or-

~ · 

Wit ss 
Title: Vice President. Finance 

1~J.,,d( UL 

STATE OF UTAH -------- --
COUNTY OF UT AH ---------

/.1 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this_U--f_ day of_J_u_n_e __ 

2019 by J. Brent Taylor of lmm?.ine Learning, Inc. , on behalf of the 
Name of Person Name of Corporation or Agency 

corporation/agency. He/She is personally known to me or produced 
a Utah Driver's License as identification and did/did not first take an oath. 

Type of Identification 

Auf;(d-~, dCJd-
My Commission Expires: Enter 1.!Xpiration date 

P,rJI Amendm .. .iu.J w,tlt /1uagine L.a!nr11in,:, Inc. 

Ao12,s:1J1/-£ 11 Woor(1i1 
Printed Name of Notary 

?o!93o 
Notary's Commission No. 

Page 4 of 4 


